I J A R S C T
               International Journal of Advanced Research in Science, Communication and Technology
                           International Open-Access, Double-Blind, Peer-Reviewed, Refereed, Multidisciplinary Online Journal
Volume 4, Issue 1, July 2024
 Copyright to IJARSCT DOI: 10.48175/568   917
ISSN: 2581-9429 Impact Factor: 7.53
Optimized Hybrid Flip-Flop with Conditional

effectively improved.
I J A R S C T
               International Journal of Advanced Research in Science, Communication and Technology
                           International Open-Access, Double-Blind, Peer-Reviewed, Refereed, Multidisciplinary Online Journal
Volume 4, Issue 1, July 2024
 Copyright to IJARSCT DOI: 10.48175/568   925
ISSN: 2581-9429 Impact Factor: 7.53
REFERENCES
[1]. F. S. Ayatollahi, M. B. Ghaznavi-Ghoushchi, N. Mohammadzadeh, and S. F. Ghamkhari, ‘‘AMPS: An automated
mesochronous pipeline scheduler and design space explorer for high performance digital circuits,’’ IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 1681–1692, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3138139.
[2]. Y. D. Kim, W. Jeong, L. Jung, D. Shin, J. G. Song, J. Song, H. Kwon, J. Lee, J. Jung, M. Kang, J. Jeong, Y. Kwon,
and N. H. Seong, ‘‘A 7 nm highperformance and energy-efficient mobile application processor with tricluster CPUs
and a sparsity-aware NPU,’’ in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, San Francisco, CA,
USA, Feb. 2020, pp. 48–50, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062907.
[3].  J. P. Cerqueira, T. J. Repetti, Y. Pu, S. Priyadarshi, M. A. Kim, and M. Seok, ‘‘Catena: A near-threshold, sub-0.4-
mW, 16-core programmable spatial array accelerator for the ultralow-power mobile and embedded Internet of Things,’’
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55,   no.   8,   pp.   2270–2284,   Aug.   2020,   doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.2978137.
[4]. S. Jain et al., ‘‘A 280 mV-to-1.2 V wide-operating-range IA-32 processor in 32 nm CMOS,’’ in IEEE Int. Solid-
State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, San Francisco, CA, USA, Feb. 2012, pp. 66–68, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2012.6176932.
[5]. V. De, S. Vangal, and R. Krishnamurthy, ‘‘Near threshold voltage (NTV) computing: Computing in the dark
silicon era,’’ IEEE Des. Test., vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 24–30, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MDAT.2016.2573593.
[6]. C.-R. Huang and L.-Y. Chiou, ‘‘An energy-efficient conditional biasing write assist with built-in time-based write-
margin-tracking for low-voltage SRAM,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 29, no. 8, pp. 1586–
1590, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2021.3084041.
[7]. Y.-W. Kim, J.-S. Kim, J.-W. Kim, and B.-S. Kong, ‘‘CMOS differential logic family with conditional operation for
low-power application,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 55, no. 5, pp. 437–441, May 2008, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2007.914414.
[8]. C. Giacomotto, N. Nedovic, and V. G. Oklobdzija, ‘‘The effect of the system specification on the optimal selection
of clocked storage elements,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 42, no. 6, pp. 1392– 1404, Jun. 2007, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2007.896516.
[9]. J. L. Shin, R. Golla, H. Li, S. Dash, Y. Choi, A. Smith, H. Sathianathan, M. Joshi, H. Park, M. Elgebaly, S.
Turullols, S. Kim, R. Masleid, G. K. Konstadinidis, M. J. Doherty, G. Grohoski, and C. McAllister, ‘‘The next
generation 64b SPARC core in a t4 SoC processor,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 1, pp. 82–90, Jan. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2012.2223036.
[10]. H. McIntyre, S. Arekapudi, E. Busta, T. Fischer, M. Golden, A. Horiuchi, T. Meneghini, S. Naffziger, and J. Vinh,
‘‘Design of the two-core x86-64 AMD ‘Bulldozer’ module in 32 nm SOI CMOS,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.
47, no. 1, pp. 164–176, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2011.2167823.
[11]. D. Pan, C. Ma, L. Cheng, and H. Min, ‘‘A highly efficient conditional feedthrough pulsed flip-flop for high-speed
applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 28, no. 1, pp. 243– 251, Jan. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2019.2934899.
[12]. M. R. Jan, C. Anantha, and N. Borivoje, Digital Integrated Circuits— A Design Perspective. Upper Saddle River,
NJ, USA: Prentice-Hall, 2002.
[13]. S. D. Naffziger, G. Colon-Bonet, T. Fischer, R. Riedlinger, T. J. Sullivan, and T. Grutkowski, ‘‘The
implementation of the Itanium 2 microprocessor,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 37, no. 11, pp. 1448–1460, Nov.
2002, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2002.803943.
[14]. H. Jeong, J. Park, S. C. Song, and S.-O. Jung, ‘‘Self-timed pulsed latch for low-voltage operation with reduced
hold time,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 8, pp. 2304–2315, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2907774.
[15]. G. Shin, M. Jeong, D. Seo, S. Han, and Y. Lee, ‘‘A variation-tolerant differential contention-free pulsed latch with
wide voltage scalability,’’ in Proc. IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conf. (A- SSCC), Taipei,Taiwan, Nov. 2022, pp. 1–
3, doi: 10.1109/A- SSCC56115.2022.9980703.